RTX Convertible Loan has the meaning given that term in Section 1.3.

RTX Farm-in has the meaning given that term in Section 1.3.

RFT Farm-in Agreement has the meaning given that term in Section 1.1 (and as further detailed in Section
1.3).

Sale Interest has the meaning given that term in Section 1.1.

Sale Tenements has the meaning given that term in Section 1.1.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a holder of one or more Shares.

Shareholder Approval for Lake Johnston Acquisition has the meaning given that term in Section 1.2.

Stage 1 Earn-in has the meaning given that term in Section 1.3.

Stage 2 Earn-in has the meaning given that term in Section 1.3.

Voting Power has the meaning given to that term in the Corporations Act.

VWAP means volume weighted average market price of a Share as defined in the Listing Rules.

WST means Western Standard Time in Australia.

#10666049v1

SCHEDULE A – PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Audited
Balance

   Unaudited
Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Unaudited
Pro Forma after

Acquisition   as at  Note

30/06/2023
$

$

 $

CURRENT ASSETS

 Cash and cash equivalents 4,257,506   (2,000,000) 2,257,506
 Trade and other receivables   196,915   -   196,915
   4,454,421   (2,000,000)   2,454,421

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

 Exploration and evaluation assets   7,476,368   2,000,000   9,476,368
 Plant and equipment   113,397   -   113,397
  7,589,765   2,000,000  9,589,765

CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Trade and other payables 795,393   - 795,393

 Provisions 3,791  - 3,791
  799,184   -   799,184

NET ASSETS   11,245,002   -   11,245,002

EQUITY

 Contributed equity   13,953,119   -   13,953,119
 Reserves 975,146   - 975,146
 Accumulated losses (3,683,263)   - (3,683,263)

TOTAL EQUITY   11,245,002   -   11,245,002

 #10666049v1

SCHEDULE B – TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OPTIONS

(a) Entitlement

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one Share upon exercise of the Option.